Agenda - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd Naomi Stocks

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 14 June 2023 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 10.30 SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting

2.1

2.2

(10.15-10.30)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(10.30)

Papers to note
(10.30)

Mental Health support in Higher Education
(Pages 1 - 3)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-
18-23- Paper to note 1

Forward work programme
(Pages 4 - 5)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Beat, Eating Disorders - CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 2

’(”/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Forward work programme
(Pages 6 - 34)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence regarding Elective Home Education - CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper

to note 3

Forward work programme
(Page 35)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-18-23-

Paper to note 4

Forward Work Programme
(Pages 36 - 38)

Attached Documents:
Letter from Equality and Human Rights Commission to the Deputy Minister
for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 5

Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and
childcare?
(Pages 39 - 40)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education
Committee to the Cross Party Group on Deaf Issues - CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper

to note 6



2.7

2.8

2.9

Information from Stakeholders
(Pages 41 - 42)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education
Committee to the NSPCC - CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 7

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
(Pages 43 - 44)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-18-23-

Paper to note 8

Forward work programme
(Page 45)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-18-23-

Paper to note 9

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(10.30)

Legislative Consent: lllegal Migration Bill - consideration of the

draft report
(10.30 - 11.25) (Pages 46 - 117)

Attached Documents:

Legal Advice Note

Draft Report

Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - CYPE(6)-18-23 -



Paper 1

British Red Cross - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 2

The National Youth Advocacy Service Cymru (NYAS) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper
3

Bevan Foundation - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 4

Children in Wales - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 5

Joint response from The Children’s Society, Bevan Foundation and Children’s
Legal Centre Wales - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 6

Children's Commissioner for Wales (CCfW) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 7

Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 8

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)- CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 9

Technical brief on the Welsh Language Education Bill
(11.30 -12.30)
By invitation, Committee Members will join the Culture, Communications,

Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee for this item.



Agenda ltem 2.1

CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 1

5~
e .l
Lynne Neagle AS/MS "\ / (Kﬁ
Y Dirprwy Weinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant j[; j
LN

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Senedd Cymru Llywodraeth Cymru

Cardiff Bay Welsh Government
Cardiff

CF99 1SN

Seneddlechyd@senedd.cymru

23 May 2023

Dear Jayne,

Thank you for your letter dated 31 March regarding transitions between Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services and Adult Mental Health Services. | also note your
report entitled Mental Health Support in Higher Education.

| will address each of the points raised in your letter in turn.

In terms of the cross-Government commitment to mental health, both our Programme
for Government and the current 10-year mental health strategy, Together for Mental
Health, set out our
[...]
ne Bryant MS, Chair of the Children, Young People

and Education Committee.

Yours sincerely,

Eryl Besse

Wales Commissioner and Joint Deputy Chair

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg.
The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English.

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com

Ty'r Cwmniau (Llawr 1af),
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ

Companies House (1st Floor),
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

equalityhumanrights.com
Pack Page 38



Agenda Iltem 2.6

CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 6

Senedd Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

ac Addysg SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant
0300 200 6565

Children, Young People —
and Education Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren

Cross Party Group on Deaf Issues 0300 200 6565

National Deaf Children’s Society

06 June 2023
Dear colleagues,

Thank you for contacting the Children, Young People and Education Committee. May | firstly
apologise for the delay in responding to you.

Your letter was noted at the meeting on 3 May. Members shared your concerns regarding the low
numbers of Teachers of the Deaf. You may be interested to know that the Committee has just

launched an inquiry which is looking into childcare and education access for disabled children and
young people and the extent to which childcare providers, schools and local authorities meet their
duties under the Equality Act 2010. The Committee is keen to understand how children and young
people who are neurodivergent, have physical, sensory or learning disabilities are able to access all

As part of the evidence gathering process, the Committee has recently launched a consultation. The
Committee would very much welcome a written submission highlighting the issues which you have
brought to our attention. If you prefer, the clerking team would be happy to accept your letter as a

into key educational reforms including the implementation of the new ALN system. As part of this
inquiry we have regular check-in scrutiny sessions with the Minister for Education and Welsh
Language. We will keep you informed of the next one; there will be an opportunity for you to raise
you concerns ahead of this session.

Yours sincerely,

Pack Page 39

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
mailto:seneddchildren@senedd.wales
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39260

Oegra ey

Jayne Bryant MS

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

’f”'/ Senedd cymru  Pack Page 40

Welsh Parliament



Agenda Iltem 2.7

CYPE(6)-18-23- Paper to note 7

Senedd Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

ac Addysg SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant
0300 200 6565

Children, Young People —

and Education Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

E“ﬂOl’ Puzey senedd.wales/SeneddChildren

NSPCC 0300 200 6565

06 June 2023

The relationship between poverty and children’s social care involvement in Wales

Dear Elinor,

| am writing in response to your letter to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee
proposing that the Committee undertake an inquiry into the relationship between poverty and
children’s social care involvement in Wales. As you know, the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice
Committee copied us into her response to you dated 13 April 2023.

factors that make it more likely that a child will be taken into care — poverty amongst them. See page
60 onwards. You may find the rest of the ‘Before care’ chapter of interest given the strong
relationship between poverty and rates of children in care.

Our scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget this year was framed around the cost of living
cr
[...]
rk Programme
	Concluding Observations of the UN Committee on the Rights of the Child

	2.6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.7 Information from Stakeholders
	2.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	2.9 Forward work programme
	4 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill - consideration of the draft report
	Draft Report
	Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 1
	British Red Cross - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 2
	The National Youth Advocacy Service Cymru (NYAS) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 3
	Bevan Foundation - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 4
	Children in Wales - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 5
	Joint response from The Children’s Society, Bevan Foundation and Children’s Legal Centre Wales - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 6
	Children's Commissioner for Wales (CCfW) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 7
	Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 8
	Welsh Local Government Association - CYPE(6)-18-23 - Paper 9






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13613 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1The papers were noted. 

2.2 Members agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh language to 

highlight the issues raised in paper to note 3. The Committee will consider the 

ministerial response once received. They also agreed to ensure relevant issues were 

considered as part of their ongoing inquiries into implementation of education reforms 

and access to childcare and education. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

4 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill - consideration of the draft 

report  

4.1 Subject to amendments to be agreed electronically outside of Committee, the 

Committee agreed the draft report. The report will be laid on 19 June. 

 

5 Technical brief on the Welsh Language Education Bill  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing from Welsh Government officials. 


